

No. 23-3091

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit**

Scott Johnson, Harlene Hoyt, Covey Find Kennel, LLC
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Justin Smith, D.V.M., in his official capacity as Animal Health
Commissioner at the Kansas Department of Agriculture
Defendant-Appellee.

Reply Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Kansas
The Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil
Case No. 6:22-cv-1243-KHV-ADM

Oral Argument Requested

Kansas Justice Institute
Samuel G. MacRoberts, 22781
Jeffrey S. Shaw, 29767
12980 Metcalf Avenue, Suite 130
Overland Park, Kansas 66213
(913) 213-5018
Sam@KansasJusticeInstitute.org
Jeff@KansasJusticeInstitute.org

Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of the Reply Argument.....	1
Reply Argument.....	3
I. The government’s “pervasively regulated industry” theory is unmoored from any limiting principles.....	3
A. Training and handling dogs from a rural homestead is not a “pervasively regulated industry.”	3
B. The “pervasively regulated industry” exception does not apply.....	9
1. The government does not have a “substantial interest” that justifies its warrantless searches.	10
2. The government’s surprise warrantless searches are not “necessary.”	11
3. The warrantless search regime does not provide a “constitutionally adequate substitute for a warrant.”	15
II. The pervasively regulated industry exception does not apply to the Plaintiffs’ <i>Jones-Jardines</i> physical intrusion claims.	17
III. The regime violates the unconstitutional conditions doctrine.	21
IV. The regime violates the right to travel and freely move about.	21
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Service.....	27
Certificate of Compliance	28
Certificate of Electronic Submission.....	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abdi v. Wray, 942 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 21, 22

Aptheker v. Sec'y of State, 378 U.S. 500 (1964)..... 23

Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes, 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016) ..1, 7, 8, 10, 11

Byrd v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018) 19

Camara v. Municipal Court, 387 U.S. 523 (1967)5, 14

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 20

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) 23

City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel, 576 U.S. 409 (2015)1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 13, 14

City of Overland Park v. Niewald, 258 Kan. 679 (1995)13

Collins v. Virginia, 138 S.Ct. 1663 (2018) 18, 19, 20

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971) 20

Crandall v. Nevada, 73 U.S. 35 (1867) 23

D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. 497, 270 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Kan. 2002) (vacated, 392 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004))..... 22

D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497, 596 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 2010) 21

Fla. v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013) 2, 9, 17, 18, 20

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 18

Lange v. California, 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021) 4

Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman, 880 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2018) 6, 12

Maehr v. United States Dep't of State, 5 F.4th 1100 (10th Cir. 2021)10, 23, 24

Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc., 436 U.S. 307 (1978)3, 5, 13, 14

Matter of United States, 637 F. Supp. 3d 343 (E.D.N.C. 2022)..... 19

McCraw v. City of Oklahoma City, 973 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2020) 21, 22

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. United States Dep't of Com., 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)3, 4, 6, 9

Mimics, Inc. v. Vill. of Angel Fire, 394 F.3d 836 (10th Cir. 2005).....13

New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 691 (1987) 1

Prof'l Dog Breeders Advisory Council v. Wolff, No. 1:CV-09-0258, 2009 WL 2948527 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2009)..... 6

Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson, 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 3

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 24

See v. City of Seattle, 387 U.S. 541 (1967) 5

The Est. of Lockett by & through Lockett v. Fallin, 841 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2016) 14

The Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) 24

United States v. Gregory, 497 F. Supp. 3d 243 (E.D. Ky. 2020)..... 19

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....2, 17, 18, 19, 20

United States v. Shrum, 908 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2018) 22

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena, 754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014)15

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 24

Statutes and Regulations

3 P.S. § 459-102..... 6

7 U.S.C. § 2131..... 7

9 C.F.R. § 1.1..... 7
K.A.R. § 9-18-21 12
K.A.R. § 9-18-817
K.A.R. § 9-18-9(b)(2)..... 16
K.A.R. § 9-18-9(b)(3) 16
K.A.R. § 9-18-9(e)..... 22
K.S.A. § 22-250213
K.S.A. § 47-1701(dd)(1) 11, 12
K.S.A. § 47-1701(dd)(1)(A)..... 11, 12
K.S.A. § 47-1709(b) 11, 12
K.S.A. § 47-1709(k)13
K.S.A. § 47-1721(d)(1) 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)2, 8, 15, 20, 24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 23
U.S. Const. amend. IV 2, 3, 5, 9, 17, 18, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 22, 21, 24, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 32, 21, 24, 25
